

No. 17-17168  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC  
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS  
ON STATUTORY CLAIMS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

FATMA MAROUF\*  
Texas A&M Univ. School of Law  
1515 Commerce Street  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 212-4123

SABRINEH ARDALAN\*  
PHILIP L. TORREY\*  
NATHAN MACKENZIE (Law Clerk)  
DALIA DEAK (Law Student)  
NIKU JAFARNIA (Law Student)  
RACHEL KROLL (Law Student)  
Harvard Immigration and Refugee  
Clinical Program  
Harvard Law School  
6 Everett Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 384-8165

GEOFFREY HOFFMAN\*  
University of Houston Law Center  
4604 Calhoun Road, Room 56, TU-II  
Houston, TX 77204  
(713) 743-2094

KARLA MCKANDERS\*  
Vanderbilt Law School  
131 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue South  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 322-3092

\*Filed in an individual capacity.  
University affiliation is for identification only.

*Counsel for Amici Curiae and Amici Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. CONGRESS HAS GIVEN THE PRESIDENT BROAD, BUT IN NO WAY UNLIMITED, POWERS OVER IMMIGRATION..... 3

    A. Congress Has Delegated Significant Yet Restricted Powers Over Immigration Enforcement, Adjudication, and Visa Processing to the Executive Branch. .... 6

    B. The Delegation of Authority Under 1182(f) Gives the President Broad Discretion in Exigencies Involving Diplomacy or Military Affairs, But Does Not Provide Unlimited Power..... 8

II. THE INA AS A WHOLE CONSTRAINS THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY PROVIDED IN 1182(F)..... 16

    A. The INA Constrains the President’s Delegated Authority by Specifying Categories of Aliens Who May Be Admitted to the United States. .... 17

    B. The INA Constrains the President’s Delegated Authority by Specifying Classes of Aliens Who May Not Be Admitted to the United States, Including Those Who Trigger Certain National Security and Foreign Policy Concerns. .... 19

    C. The INA’s Nondiscrimination Provision Constrains the President’s Delegated Authority Under 1182(f). .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abourezk v. Reagan*, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 20

*Dada v. Mukasey*, 554 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 16

*Fiallo v. Bell*, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 4

*Galvan v. Press*, 347 U.S. 522 (1954) ..... 4

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti*, 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980)..... 27

*Hawaii v. Trump*, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 2, 8, 11, 14, 19, 24, 25, 27

*Hillman v. Maretta*, 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013) ..... 25

*Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell*, 107 U.S. 147 (1883)..... 26

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 8

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*, 2017 WL 4674314  
(D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017) ..... 2

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Jean v. Nelson*, 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 2

*Kerry v. Din*, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 4

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 4

*Lopez v. Gonzales*, 549 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 16

*Marx v. General Revenue Corp.*, 568 U.S. 371 (2013) ..... 8

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 27

*N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) ..... 9

*Nishimura Ekiu v. United States*, 142 U.S. 651 (1892) ..... 5

<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	4
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007)...	25
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	22
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	4
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	26
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	5
<i>Youngstown Steel and Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5, 10, 16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	9, 19

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 202.....	6
8 U.S.C § 1101 .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 110.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	7

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 2, 5, 7, 8, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1187..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1202..... 7, 8, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1361..... 14

Homeland Security Act, H.R. 5005, 107th Cong. (2002)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, *The President and Immigration Law*,  
119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)..... 6

Curtis A. Bradley & Trevor W. Morrison, *Presidential Power,  
Historical Practice, and Legal Constraint*, 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1097 (2013)..... 9

Gerald L. Neuman, *Terrorism, Selective Deportation and the First Amendment  
After Reno v. AADC*, 14 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 313 (2000) ..... 20

H.R. 8662, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)..... 24

H.R. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990)..... 21

Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R44743, *Executive Authority to  
Exclude Aliens* (2017)..... 10

President’s Announcement of Sanctions Against Iran, 16 Weekly Comp.  
of Pres. Doc. 611 (Apr. 7, 1980) ..... 10

Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986) ..... 11

Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, Liberty Island, New York,  
546 Pub. Papers 1037 (Oct. 3, 1965)..... 24

S.500/H.R. 2580, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

**Regulations**

22 C.F.R. § 40.6 ..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I..... 3

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 9
